

COMMITTEE REPORT

MADAM PRESIDENT:

The Senate Committee on Judiciary, to which was referred Senate Bill No. 236, has had the same under consideration and begs leave to report the same back to the Senate with the recommendation that said bill be AMENDED as follows:

- 1 Page 1, between the enacting clause and line 1, begin a new
- 2 paragraph and insert:
- 3 "SECTION 1. IC 35-42-1-6 IS AMENDED TO READ AS
- 4 FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2009]: Sec. 6. A person who
- 5 knowingly or intentionally terminates a human pregnancy with an
- 6 intention other than to produce a live birth or to remove a dead fetus
- 7 commits feticide, a ~~Class C~~ **Class B** felony. This section does not apply
- 8 to an abortion performed in compliance with:
- 9 (1) IC 16-34; or
- 10 (2) IC 35-1-58.5 (before its repeal)."
- 11 Page 1, line 7, after "committed" insert "**or attempted to commit**".
- 12 Page 1, line 10, after "committing" insert "**or attempting to**
- 13 **commit**".
- 14 Page 1, line 13, after "murder" insert "**or attempted murder**".
- 15 Page 2, line 3, after "committing" insert "**or attempting to**
- 16 **commit**".
- 17 Page 2, line 6, delete "equal to the advisory sentence for" and insert
- 18 "**of not less than six (6) or more than twenty (20) years**".
- 19 Page 2, delete line 7.
- 20 Page 2, delete lines 10 through 11.

- 1 Page 2, line 12, delete "(g)" and insert "(f)".
- 2 Page 2, line 12, after "murder" insert "**or attempted murder**".
- 3 Page 2, line 15, after "committing" insert "**or attempting to**
- 4 **commit**".
- 5 Page 2, line 19, after "2009]" insert "**IC 35-42-1-6, as amended by**
- 6 **this act, and**".
- 7 Page 2, line 20, delete "applies" and insert "**apply**".
- 8 Page 2, line 20, delete "violent".
- 9 Renumber all SECTIONS consecutively.
(Reference is to SB 236 as introduced.)

and when so amended that said bill do pass.

Committee Vote: Yeas 10, Nays 0.

Bray

Chairperson